

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF GOODING**

**IDAHO GROUND WATER
APPROPRIATORS, INC.**

Petitioners,

vs.

CITY OF POCA TELLO,

Petitioners,

vs.

**A&B IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
AMERICAN FALLS RESERVOIR
DISTRICT #2, BURLEY IRRIGATION
DISTRICT, MILNER IRRIGATION
DISTRICT, MINIDOKA IRRIGATION
DISTRICT, NORTH SIDE CANAL
COMPANY and TWIN FALLS CANAL
COMPANY,**

Petitioners,

vs.

GARY SPACKMAN, in his capacity as
Director of the Idaho Department of Water
Resources, and **THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT
OF WATER RESOURCES,**

Respondents.

Case No. CV-2010-382

(consolidated Gooding County
Cases CV-2010-382, CV-2010-383,
CV-2010-384, CV-2010-387,
CV-2010-388, Twin Falls
County Cases CV-2010-3403,
CV-2010-5520, CV-2010-5946, CV-
2012-2096, CV-2013-2305, CV-2013-
4417, and Lincoln County Case CV-
2013-155)

**SURFACE WATER COALITION'S JOINT OPENING BRIEF
(AS APPLIED APPEAL)**

On Appeal from the Idaho Department of Water Resources

Honorable Eric Wildman, Presiding

John K. Simpson, ISB #4242
Travis L. Thompson, ISB #6168
Paul L. Arrington, ISB #7198
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP
195 River Vista Place, Suite 204
Twin Falls, Idaho 83301-3029
Telephone: (208) 733-0700
Facsimile: (208) 735-2444

*Attorneys for A&B Irrigation District, Burley
Irrigation District, Milner Irrigation District,
North Side Canal Company, Twin Falls Canal
Company*

W. Kent Fletcher, ISB #2248
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 248
Burley, Idaho 83318
Telephone: (208) 678-3250
Facsimile: (208) 878-2548

*Attorneys for American Falls Reservoir
District #2, Minidoka Irrigation District*

(See Service Page for Remaining Counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Nature of the Case..... 1

 II. Course of Proceedings 2

 III. Statement of Facts..... 3

 A. Methodology Step 1 3

 B. Methodology Steps 3 & 4: 4

 1. Refusal to Adjust April Forecast Order and Mitigation Requirements. 5

 2. Failure to Establish a Defined and Lawful Procedure for the Use of
 Storage Water as Mitigation. 9

 C. Methodology Steps 6-8: 13

 1. Reduction of Material Injury Determinations to Individual Coalition
 Members. 14

 2. The Director’s Application of Steps 6-8 and the Determination of
 “Time of Need.” 16

 D. Refusal to Grant a Hearing..... 19

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW 21

ARGUMENT 22

 I. The Director Erred in Refusing to Make Adjustments Based on
 Actual Water Supply Conditions. 22

 A. The Director’s Refusal to Adjust the April Forecast Order Injures
 the Coalition’s Senior Water Rights Contrary to Law..... 22

 B. The Director’s Refusal to Adjust Material Injury Based on Actual
 Water Supply Conditions is Arbitrary and Capricious and Contrary to Law..... 27

 II. The Director’s Reduction of Mitigation Owed to Individual Coalition
 Members, Even When the Material Injury to that Member Increased,
 is Arbitrary and Capricious and Violates Idaho Law..... 31

 III. The Director’s Failure to Use the Irrigated Acreage Information Supplied
 by the Coalition Members is an Arbitrary Application of Steps 1 and 2..... 33

IV. The Director’s Refusal to Define a Process for the Use of Storage Water
as Mitigation has Resulted in Untimely and Inadequate Mitigation..... 37

V. The Director’s Application of the Methodology Order Fails to Provide
Timely Administration in Violation of Idaho Law. 39

VI. The Director’s Refusal to Provide a Hearing on the Final Orders Violates
Idaho Law and the Coalition’s Right to Due Process. 44

CONCLUSION..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A&B Irr. Dist. v. Spackman, 315 P.3d 828, ___ Idaho ___ (2013) 1, 22, 25
Aberdeen-Springfield Canal Co. v. Peiper, 133 Idaho 82 (1999) 46
American Lung Assoc. of Idaho/Nevada v. Dept. of Ag., 142 Idaho 544 (2006)..... 21
Chisolm v. IDWR, 142 Idaho 159 (2005)..... 21
Clear Springs Food, Inc. v. Spackman, 150 Idaho 790 (2011)..... 27, 30, 46
Evans v. Board of Comm. of Cassia Cty., 137 Idaho 428 (2002) 21
Friends of Minidoka v. Jerome County, 153 Idaho 298 (2012)..... 46
Galli v. Idaho County, 146 Idaho 155 (2008)..... 22
Jenkins v. State Dept. of Water Resources, 103 Idaho 384 (1982)..... 25
Lockwood v. Freeman, 15 Idaho 395 (1908) 25
Mercy Medical Center v. Ada Cty., 146 Idaho 226 (2008)..... 21
Nettleton v. Higginson, 98 Idaho 87 (1977)..... 45, 46
Sagewillow, Inc. v. IDWR, 138 Idaho 831, 835 (2003) 21

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

I.C. § 42-106 27, 30, 33
I.C. § 42-1701A(3)..... 19, 44
I.C. § 42-1765 9
I.C. § 42-602 25, 27
I.C. § 42-607 25, 27
IDAHO CONST. Art. XV, § 3 25, 30, 32
IDAHO CONST. Art. XV, § 4 45

RULES & REGULATIONS

CM Rule 10.15..... 28
CM Rule 40.01..... 27, 28
IDAPA 37.01.01.740.02.b 44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rental Pool Rule 5.2.101 37
Rental Pool Rule 5.2.102 37
Rental Pool Rule 6.1 37
Rental Pool Rule 7.0 38
